54

TRAFFIC STUDY & TOLL REVENUE PROJECTION REPORT

Four Laning Goa/ Karnataka Border to Kundapur Section of NH-17 from Km 93.700  to Km 283.300 in

Karnataka

6.2 Modification in Concession Period

As per Article 29 of the concession agreement, if actual traffic on the project falls

short or exceeds Target Traffic on project highway on defined date, concession

period shall be modified subject to calculation stipulated therein. For Goa/

Karnataka - Moradabad project, the Target Date and Target Traffic are defined as

under:

Target Date - 1st April 2022

Target Traffic - 21307 in PCU

It was observed that as per traffic projections, average traffic volume falls short of

target traffic in all scenarios. Probable extension of concession period is estimated

according to article 29 of concession agreement which comes to about 6 years.

Traffic forecast and revenue projections are done for probable extended period

accordingly.

Most Likely

Targ

et

Year

Target

Traffi

c

Actual

Traffi

c

% of Excess

/ Short

traffic

% Revision (+ or

-) in CP as per

CA

%

Variatio

n in CP

Origi

nal

CP

Change in

CP (In

Years)

2022 21307 12120 -43% 65% 20% 28 5.6

Optimistic

Targ

et

Year

Target

Traffi

c

Actual

Traffi

c

% of Excess

/ Short

traffic

% Revision (+ or

-) in CP as per

CA

%

Variatio

n in CP

Origi

nal

CP

Change in

CP (In

Years)

2022 21307 12131 -43% 65% 20% 28 5.6

Pessimistic

Targ

et

Year

Target

Traffi

c

Actual

Traffi

c

% of Excess

/ Short

traffic

% Revision (+ or

-) in CP as per

CA

%

Variatio

n in CP

Origi

nal

CP

Change in

CP (In

Years)

2022 21307 12109 -43% 65% 20% 28 5.6

GMD Consultants IRB INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST

55

TRAFFIC STUDY & TOLL REVENUE PROJECTION REPORT

Four Laning Goa/ Karnataka Border to Kundapur Section of NH-17 from Km 93.700  to Km 283.300 in

Karnataka

CHAPTER 7

FORECAST OF TOLL REVENUE

7.1 General

This chapter presents the tolling rate calculations, categories and toll revenue of the

project.

7.2 Discount Categories

The fee schedule in the CA of Goa / Karnataka Border- Kundapur section of NH-

17 is based on the old toll policy. As per the Toll Notification (Schedule - G) the

discounts and special provisions have been considered. In addition to discounts as

per Fee Notification concessionaire has declared special category rates also. Salient

features of toll rate structure are given as under

1. Monthly Pass:  For frequent users monthly pass would be issued for 50 trips

[…]

2044-45 21506 593 723 2284 2992 7241 7 35346 73009

6.2 Modification in Concession Period

As per Article 29 of the concession agreement, if actual traffic on the project falls

short or exceeds Target Traffic on project highway on defined date, concession

GMD Consultants IRB INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST

45

TRAFFIC STUDY & TOLL REVENUE PROJECTION REPORT

Four Laning Solapur- Yedeshi Section of NH-211 from Km 0.000 to Km 100.00

period shall be modified subject to calculation stipulated therein. For Solapur-

Yedeshi project, the Target Date and Target Traffic are defined as under:

Target Date - 1stOctober 2023

Target Traffic - 22210 in PCU

It was observed that as per traffic projections, average traffic volume falls short of

target traffic in all scenarios. Probable extension of concession period is estimated

according to article 29 of concession agreement which comes to about a year. Traffic

forecast and revenue projections are done for probable extended period accordingly.

Most Likely

Targe

t

Year

Target

Traffic

Actual

Traffic

% of Excess

/ Short

traffic

% Revision (+ or

-) in CP as per

CA

%

Variatio

n in CP

Origi

nal

CP

Change in

CP (In

Years)
2023 22210 24431 10% -7% -7% 29 -2.2

Optimistic

Targe

t

Year

Target

Traffic

Actual

Traffic

% of Excess

/ Short

traffic

% Revision (+ or

-) in CP as per

CA

%

Variatio

n in CP

Origi

nal

CP

Change in

CP (In

Years)
2023 22210 24493 10% -8% -8% 29 -2.2

Pessimistic

Targe

t

Year

Target

Traffic

Actual

Traffic

% of Excess

/ Short

traffic

% Revision (+ or

-) in CP as per

CA

%

Variatio

n in CP

Origi

nal

CP

Change in

CP (In

Years)

2023 22210 24373 10% -7% -7% 29 -2.1

GMD Consultants IRB INFRASTRUCTURE TRUST

46

TRAFFIC STUDY & TOLL REVENUE PROJECTION REPORT

Four Laning Solapur- Yedeshi Section of NH-211 from Km 0.000 to Km 100.00

CHAPTER 7

FORECAST OF TOLL REVENUE

7.1 General

This chapter presents the tolling rate calculations, categories and toll revenue of the

project.

7.2 Discount Categories

As per the Toll Notification (Schedule -R) the discounts and special provisions have

been considered. In addition to discounts as per Fee Notification concessionaire has

declared special category rates also. Salient features of toll rate structure are given as

under

1. Monthly Pass:  For frequent user’s monthly pass would be issued for 50 trips

at 2/3rd rate as per provision of fee notification.

2. Multiple Journeys (for Return Trip): Will be charged at 1.5 times single